

No. 18-206

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRAIG CUNNINGHAM,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GENERAL DYNAMICS INFORMATION  
TECHNOLOGY, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

NEIL H. MACBRIDE  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
901 15<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7000

JAMES P. ROUHANDEH  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL S. MISHKIN  
MARC J. TOBAK  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
rouhandeh@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES AND RULE 29.6	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Background.....	4
1. CMS contracts with GDIT to carry out certain CMS obligations under the Affordable Care Act.....	4
2. CMS directs GDIT to autodial Mr. Cunningham.....	5
B. The district court grants GDIT's motion to dismiss following jurisdictional discovery.....	6
C. The Fourth Circuit unanimously affirms.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. Whether <i>Yearsley</i> is Best Described as a “Jurisdictional Immunity” or “Defense” Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	12

II. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding That <i>Yearsley</i> Applies to Claims Under State or Federal Law is Not Worthy of Review.....	17
A. Review is not warranted because the Court declined to follow the same argument when it was presented three Terms ago.....	18
B. This question does not warrant review because lower courts are in accord.....	19
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Holding that Congress Validly Conferred Authority on CMS Does Not Warrant Review. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>CASES</u>
	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Ackerson v. Bean Dredging LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 17, 27
<i>Adkisson v. Jacobs Eng'g Grp., Inc.</i> , 790 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15, 24
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Brady v. Roosevelt S.S. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 575 (1943) .....	20
<i>Butters v. Vance Int'l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12, 26
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00545, Order [Dkt. No. 47] (E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2016) .....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00545, 2017 WL 1682534 (E.D. Va. May 1, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	26, 28
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	28

<i>Fresenius Med. Care Cardiovascular Res., Inc. v. Puerto Rico &amp; Caribbean Cardiovascular Ctr. Corp.,</i> 322 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	28
<i>Hunter v. Bryant,</i> 502 U.S. 224 (1991) .....	14
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.,</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.,</i> 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koutsoubos v. Boeing Vertol, Div. of Boeing Co.,</i> 755 F.2d 352 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	23
<i>L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Serco Inc.,</i> 39 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	27
<i>Lamar v. Browne,</i> 92 U.S. 187 (1875) .....	21
<i>McKay v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,</i> 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Myers v. United States,</i> 323 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.,</i> 59 U.S. 272 (1855) .....	21
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson,</i> 223 U.S. 605 (1912) .....	21

<i>Ruddell v. Triple Canopy, Inc.,</i> No. 1:15-cv-01331, 2016 WL 4529951 (E.D. Va. Aug. 29, 2016) .....	20
<i>Scranton v. Wheeler,</i> 179 U.S. 141 (1900) .....	21
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	16
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.,</i> 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Ali v. Daniel, Mann, Johnson &amp; Mendenhall,</i> 355 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 24
<i>In re U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,</i> 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	21
<i>United States v. The Paquete Habana,</i> 189 U.S. 453 (1903) .....	21
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. Unites States ex rel. Stevens,</i> 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	25
<i>W.A. Ross Constr. Co. v. Yearsley,</i> 103 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1939) .....	27
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edu.,</i> 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	16

<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.,</i> 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	16
----------------------------	----

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18081(e)(4)(A)(i) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18083(a) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18083(b)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18083(e) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1) .....	25

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Pet'r, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857, 2015 WL 4397132 (S. Ct. July 16, 2015).....	18
Br. for Resp't, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857, 2015 WL 5064005 (S. Ct. Aug. 24, 2015).....	19
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 31 F.C.C. Rcd. 7394 (2016).....	25
